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May 19, 2014

pavid L5 To: Mayor and Common Council
From: David Less, City Planner

Subject: Proposed Site Assessment Grant (SAG) Application for 1512
Washington Street a/k/a Former Mirro Plant 9

Dear Mayor and Common Council:

As you know, the City, over the past few years, has been involved in site
assessment work performed at the former Mirro Plant 9 complex on Washington Street.
To date, various studies have been done under Wisconsin DNR and U.S. EPA guidance
regarding the assessment of the environmental condition of the property. To complete
the assessment work required by the Wisconsin DNR on the remaining buildings
comprising this complex and in conjunction with the property owner, we are proposing
filing an application for a Site Assessment Grant (SAG) through the Wisconsin
. Economic Development Corporation (WEDC).

The preparation of this application, and assistance in the administration of the
grant, if funded, would be through a contract with Symbiont (attached); the City’s
qualified environmental professional under the 2011 U.S. EPA Community Wide
Assessment Grant. The attached Resolution is on Monday’s Council agenda for your
affirmative action. There is no cost to the City under this proposal.

As such, I am recommending that the Council adopt the following
recommendations regarding the SAG application:

1. The Council authorize the filing of an application for SAG monies
for the property at 1512 Washington;

2. The City Planner be authorized to sign the Symbiont proposal to
move forward with the preparation of the SAG application; and
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3. Adopt the Resolution which is on your agenda as a separate
document, and to implement the instructions and authorizations
contained in that document.

Attachments
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City of Manitowoc

900 Quay Street

Manitowoc, WI 54220

RE: Proposal to Prepare and Implement a Wisconsin Economic
Development Corporation Site Assessment Grant for
1512 Washington Street (former Mirro Plant 9)
Manitowoc, Wisconsin
Symbiont Proposal No. 33448

Dear Mr. Less:

Symbiont is pleased to submit this proposal to prepare and implement a Wisconsin
Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) Site Assessment Grant (SAG) for
completion of a ch. NR 716 WAC site investigation at the former Mirro Company (Mirro)
Plant 9 property located at 1512 Washington Street in Manitowoc, Wisconsin (herein
referred to as the “Site” or "Property”).

The purpose of the proposed scope of work is to apply for and receive grant funding for
an environmental site investigation that will address concerns detailed by the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) in a letter dated January 15, 2013. Symbiont
previously developed a Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) for this Site Investigation (SI)
in March 2013 utilizing funding from the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) Community Wide Assessment Grant the City of Manitowoc (City) received; the
plan was approved by the USEPA on March 19, 2013.

The proposed scope of work is further described in the following sections:

Site Description and Background.
Scope of Work.

Scope and Report Limitations.
Schedule.

Budget.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The Site is located at 1512 Washington Street in Manitowoc, Wisconsin, consists of one
(1) parcel of land approximately 3.72 acres in size (Figure 1), and is owned by EJ
Spirtas Manitowoc, LLC (Owner). The Site is located in a mixed industrial, commercial,
and limited residential area. The Plant 9 complex occupying on the site is comprised of
approximately 17 buildings of various heights and ages coupled together and occupy an
entire city block between Franklin and Washington, and South 15" and South 16"
Streets. The Owner is in the process of dismantling and demolishing several of the
buildings at the Site. The remainder of the Site includes sidewalks and paved loading
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docks entries with no vegetation noted. The Site is serviced with municipal water and
sewer service. Historically, the Plant 9 complex was steam heated with natural gas fired
boilers, and electricity was available through Manitowoc Public Utilities. These services
have been disconnected.

The parcel the Site occupies is described as follows:

15612 Washington Street | 052-000-246-000.00

The Site is currently unoccupied with no industrial operations occurring. The Mirro
Company (a division of Newell-Rubbermaid) used the Site to manufacture various
aluminum products including cookware from 1898 to 1986. Manufacturing operations on
- the Site ceased in 1986; however, Mirro kept its corporate and engineering offices in the
building until 2001, which is when the building was vacated.

Environmental Concerns

A number of previous environmental assessments have been completed at the property
including:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, STS Consulfants, LLC, June, 2003.
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, Earth Science & Technology, LLC,
March, 2006.

e Phase | Environmental Site Assessment AECOM (Formerly STS),
Januatry, 20009.
Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, AECOM (Formerly STS), June, 2009.
Building Inspection/Technical Directions Document, STN Environmental JV,
December, 2009.

o Targeted Brownfields Assessment, Advanced Environmental Solutions, Inc.
(AES), March, 2011.

Based on the results of these previous investigations and assessments, Advanced
Environmental Solutions, Inc. (AES) completed a Targeted Brownfields Assessment
(TBA) of the Property in March, 2011. TBA activities included the completion of soil
borings and the installation of monitoring wells to determine if soil and groundwater have
been impacted by historic property usage. A summary of the findings reported in the
TBA are as follows:
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The following observations were noted with respect to the soil:

Fill material, in general, was encountered to a depth of four (4) o eight (8) feet
below grade at the Site.

Fill material was documented fo contain, brick, cement, wood, and ash.

Analytical results for arsenic exceeded Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (WDNR) criteria for Generic Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) for
industrial direct contact throughout the Site.

Trichloroethylene (TCE) was detected above WDNR Generic RCL criteria for
both direct contact and volatile inhalation.

Non-industrial direct contact RCLs were exceeded for polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH) compounds.

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) compounds were detected in one soil samples,
which contained Arochlor 1260 at 0.27 mg/kg (the laboratory MDL).

Groundwater

The following observations were noted with respect to the groundwater:

]

Lighf non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was observed at two (2) sampling
locations — one (1) near the PCB transformer oil drum area and one (1) in the
paved drainage channel in the central portion of the building.

Groundwater elevation contours indicate groundwater flow is towards the north at
an average gradient of 0.02 feet per foot (ft/ft).

Laboratory analytical data for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and PAH
compounds were below applicable WDNR enforcement standards (ESs) and
preventive action limits (PALSs) for all samples.

Iron and manganese were detected above WDNR criteria.

Based on the TBA findings, AES concluded that remedial actions may be warranted to
address potential risks from direct exposure to compounds of concern in the soil at the
Site, which were mostly present in the fill material located beneath the building floor to a
depth of approximately six (6) feet.

AES also concluded that the VOC and PAH compounds detected in the groundwater
were either below method reporting limit (MRL) or detected at low concentrations, and
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were not likely to be impacted by fill material, and it was not anticipated they would
create an offsite / down gradient issue. As such, AES concluded that remedial actions
were not warranted to eliminate risk to human health and the environment.

The WDNR representative, Annette Weissbach, stated in a letter dated January 15,
2013 (included as Attachment A) that additional WDNR and USEPA investigation
activities were needed prior to the Owner proceeding with demolition or redevelopment
activities at the Site. In an effort to assist the current site Owner with funding to
complete the WDNR requested scope of work, the City of Manitowoc engaged
Symbiont, under contract for implementation of the City's USEPA brownfields grant, to
prepare a Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) to complete a (SI) which would address
the WDNR’s concerns at the former Mirro Plant 9 complex. The SAP was submitted to
the USEPA in March 2013, and approved by Mr. Jon Peterson on March 19, 2013.
Work described in the SAP was not completed with USEPA funds due to an outstanding
payment owed to the City by the Owner. Qutstanding payments have not been settled,
but the City and Owner have agreed that a WEDC SAG is the most appropriate funding
mechanism for the scope of work described in the 2013 SAP.

SCOPE OF WORK

As requested by WDNR, additional environmental due diligence is warranted {o further
assess prior Property use and current environmental conditions to facilitate planning for
remediation and redevelopment. The source(s), magnitude, and extent of the identified
release(s) should be further evaluated per ch. NR 716 WAC requirements and
appropriate actions assessed to address Site impacts. In particular, sampling of
perimeter wells and catch basins at the Site, as well as installation of additional soil
borings and monitoring wells to delineate free product previously.identified at the Site.. A
detailed scope of work is available in the 2013 SAP referenced above and summarized
below.

Tasks 1-2 are associated with the preparation and management of a WEDC SAG.
Tasks 3-12 are environmental assessment activities considered reimbursable under the
WEDC SAG program.

Task 1 — Receipt of Funds from EJ Spirtas Manitowoc, LLC and Preparation of a
WEDC SAG

Based on recent conversations with the City and the Owner, Symbiont is recommending
that the City prepare a WEDC SAG application to complete the scope of work detailed in
this proposal. By using the SAG, the Owner and City can complete the (Sl) activities
requested by the WDNR in January, 2013 and help facilitate the remediation and
redevelopment of this prominent downtown Property.
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Symbiont will complete a SAG application, which will include the following tasks:

Clarification of Site eligibility.
Writing the narrative proposal including the project scope.

Preparing a budget for remedial activities.
Clarification of liability issue.

Task 2 - WEDC Grant Management

To minimize the burden placed on the City to administer the SAG, Symbiont will assist
the City by fulfilling the following applicable SAG administration requirements:

'Preparation and submittal to WEDC and WDNR of a revised work plan and a Site

specific safety plan for Symbiont personnel; sub-contractors will be required to
prepare a safety plan for their personnel based on their project approach.

Preparation and submittal to the City of Manitowoc of WEDC grant
reimbursement requests.

Preparation and submittal to WEDC of semi-annual and final reports and
assembling all required support documentation including, but not limited to:
cancelled checks, invoices and the like as may be required by WEDC.

The City Assessor will provide an appraisal report regarding Property value for
the WEDC final report.

Submittal of the Si report to the WDNR.

Preparation and filing of any SAG contract extension requests, any amendments
or modifications to the SAG project confract, and compilation of necessary
Symbiont documentation-related for reimbursements and reports.

Production of one (1) printed copy and one (1) CD of all plans and reports
prepared by Symbiont for the project detalil in this agreement.

Compilation of any other reports or information as may be required by WEDC or
WDNR to satisfy the terms and conditions of the SAG project contract.

Symbiont shall serve as the City’s liaison for this project with the WEDC, WDNR, and
any other state and federal agencies. Symbiont will be responsible for, and hold the City
harmless from any project costs or cost over runs related to the implementation of the

SAG.
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Task 3 — Revised Work Plan

Based on comments received from the Owner, Symbiont will update the existing SAP.
Edits to the SAP will be negotiated prior to submittal of the grant application, and may
include optional scope of work services as detailed in Tasks 8 through 12. The finalized
work plan will be submitted to the City, WDNR, USEPA, and WEDC for review prior to
initiating any work at the Site.

Task 4 — Perimeter Monitoring Well Sampling

Symbiont will collect groundwater samples from the five (5) existing two (2)-inch
groundwater monitoring wells installed at the perimeter of the Site (shown in green on
Figure 2). Groundwater sampling will be conducted in accordance with NR 140 WAC
requirements. Water levels will be recorded and wells will be purged prior to
groundwater sampling. Groundwater samples will be placed into laboratory supplied
containers, preserved as appropriate, and placed on ice in a sample cooler. The
samples will be analyzed for VOCs, PAHSs, and dissolved resource conservation and
recovery act (RCRA) metals. Purged water will temporarily be stored in 55 gallon drums
until it can be transported and disposed of offsite. Groundwater identification and
sampling rationale are summarized in Table 1.

Task 5 — Free Product investigation and Delineation

Based on results of previous Site assessments, two (2) areas of free product are
identified at the Site: GP-4 and SB-5. The free product investigation will consist of
installing up to 11 soil borings completed using direct push and/or standard auguring
drilling techniques to approximately ten (10) feet below ground surface (bgs). Sail
samples will hot be collected from borings with visually identifiable free product present.
Soil samples will be collected from borings on the perimeter of the free product areas (as
identified in orange on Figure 2). Soil samples will be field screened, sampled and
submitted for analysis of PAHs compounds, RCRA metals, and VOCs.

Soil samples will be collected continuously with four (4) to five (5) foot core or split-spoon
samplers. These samples will be visually examined by Symbiont field geologists, and
observations made of the general soil type (percentages of gravel, sand, silt, and clay),
any visible layering, evidence of non-native fill materials (with estimated percentages of
these materials contained in the soil matrix), and observations of staining, odors, and
any other distinctive features. Pertinent observations noted during installation of the
borings will be documented on the soil boring logs.

The exact quantity of soil samples collected will be determined in the field, and will target
soils indicative of a suspected release. ltis anticipated that up to fwo (2) samples will be
collected from each boring to evaluate the vertical extent of contaminants, but if more
than two (2) are needed, they will be performed under this agreement at no additional
cost to the City. To ensure quality assurance, and quality control (QA/QC) for field
sampling and laboratory handling procedures, one trip blank will be submitted with each
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soil sample laboratory shipment and analyzed for VOCs. Soil boring identification and
sampling rationale are summarized in Table 2.

The 11 soil borings will be completed as 1-inch diameter temporary groundwater
monitoring wells. A sample will be collected from each of the wells installed within the
free product areas to identify the type of product present. Newly installed monitoring
wells will be developed and purged as necessary prior to sampling, thus allowing a
volume of water more representative of the surrounding aquifer formation to enter the
well. Field water quality parameters such as temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen,
oxidation/reduction potential, and specific conductance will be measured on the
evacuated purge water. The well may be purged using the following methods: a
peristaltic pump, a low-flow Micro-Purge Sampling System (or equivalent), a Voss
disposable polyethylene bailer (or equivalent), or a Waterra hand pump (or equivalent)
or similar equipment. Non-disposable purging equipment will be decontaminated, as
appropriate.

Groundwater samples will be collected in accordance with Chapter NR 140, WAC. To
provide QA/QC for field sampling and laboratory analytical procedures, one trip blank will
be submitted with each laboratory shipment and analyzed for VOCs. Groundwater
samples will be collected and analyzed from the remainder of the 1-inch wells based on
the results of the free product analysis; parameters may include VOCs, PAHs, dissolved
RCRA metals (field-filtered) and/or PCBs. The locations of the monitoring wells are
illustrated in pink in Figure 2. Sampling rationale and laboratory analytical parameters
are summarized in Table 1.

The horizontal and vertical location of the top of ground surface at each soil boring and
temporary will be surveyed using either a sub-centimeter global positioning system
(GPS) or a sub-meter GPS unit and laser level.

Task 6 — Sampling, Profiling and Delineation of PCB Impacted Concrete

Symbiont will prepare an addendum work plan, as requested by the WDNR in a
March 17, 2014 email (Attachment B). This work plan will describe how and when the
transformers and PCB-impacted concrete will be removed, and how verification testing
will be completed to show that the PCB impacted concrete has indeed all been removed.
The work plan will also include who is responsible for transporting the transformers for
scrap steel, where the impacted concrete will be disposed of, and how many bulbs and
ballasts are removed, and where they are taken for proper disposal (information will
provided by the Owner).

Symbiont will assist the Owner with waste disposal profiling of the PCB-impacted
concrete and will collect wipe samples for PCB analysis from the remaining concrete and
subsurface soil samples for PCB analysis after concrete removal has been completed by
the Owner's demolition contractor. Symbiont will compile the data and provide the City
and Owner with a letter report summarizing the results. The cost estimate includes
collection and analysis of up to 25 samples.
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Task 7 — Soil and Groundwater Sampling for PCBs

If PCBs are identified in the free product present at the Site, soil and groundwater
samples will be collected for PCB analysis in accordance with methods described in
Task 5. There will be up to 18 soil samples: two (2) from each boring and nine (9)
groundwater samples may be collected, as appropriate.

Task 8 - L.oading Dock Catch Basin and Storm Sewer Investigation

The loading dock catch basin and storm sewer investigation will include sludge and
liquid characterization. The investigation will consist of collecting a grab sample of
sludge and liquid present in the catch basins, the two (2) pipes present in the catch
* basin, and the nearest storm sewer manhole located in South 16" Street. Any other
catch basins located within the other loading docks will also be sampled, if appropriate.
Sludge and liquid samples will be collected and analyzed for VOCs, PAHs, RCRA
metals, and PCBs. The sample locations are illustrated in Figure 2. Sampling rationale
" and laboratory analytical parameters are summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

Task 9 — Asbhestos and Lead Based Paint Survey

Based on previous building investigations, it has been documented that ACMs and lead-
based paint or sealers are present at the Site. Symbiont will conduct a limited ACM and
lead-based paint survey of the remaining buildings, if it is determined that the existing
survey is inadequate. The limited survey will included documenting significant changes
to the location and/or condition of the ACM since the 2009 STN environmental report
was completed, as well as any reports filed by the Owner with WDNR and/or USEPA
regarding ACM and/or lead based paint abatement activities that have taken place at the
Site. The 2009 report indicated one (1) sample was collected from a gray wall mastic,
which covers the entire north and west side of building (Sample ACM-206 in the STN
Environmental JV Building Inspection Report); the results (positive 5% Chrysotile) of this
sample will be verified. USEPA and WDNR guidelines require collection of one (1) to
seven (7) samples of each type of homogeneous suspected ACM material. Samples of
each homogeneous area will be analyzed until all samples are <1%, or one (1) is >1%
asbestos. Point count analysis may be performed if any friable ACM or layer is identified
with <10% content, as required by Wisconsin NR 447. Alternatively, the material may be
assumed to be ACM containing without further analysis. It is estimated that up to 20
samples will be collected and analyzed with ten (10) assumed to be point counted. The
total quantity of samples will be determined in the field during sampling aclivities.

Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)
The ACM inspection will include the following:
e |dentification of suspect material, including estimated amounts.
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e Determination of homogeneous materials

(those of the same age, color, and texture).

Identification of presumed ACMs, including estimated amounts.
Description of the condition of suspect materials.

Description of the locations of suspect materials.

Identification of sampling locations.

Sampling of suspect material per regulatory guidance.
Preparation of an asbestos survey report with analytical data.
Cost estimate for removal and dispersal of the asbestos.

Lead-Based Paint

Any buildings constructed prior to 1978, and which has painted surfaces should be
assumed to have lead-based paint, unless otherwise documented through testing.
Lead-based paint was banned for residential use in 1978, but may have been used in
other applications as late as 1990. Lead-based paint is generally not a concern for
demolition, except in areas where the paint is loose, and flaking with the potential to
become detached during demolition. Symbiont will supplement the existing lead-based
paint survey that was conducted by STN in 2009 to include assessment of the
building(s) ceilings. The assessment will be conducted to meet all applicable local, state
and federal regulations. It is estimated that 20 lead samples will be analyzed for lead
content. However, the total quantity of samples will be determined in the field during
sampling activities. Alternatively, an x-ray fluorescence (XRF) analyzer will be utilized to
screen for lead-based paint in accordance with the QAPP.

If an XRF instrument is utilized, measurements at or over 0.7 mg/cm? will be considered
as having lead based paint in accordance with s. 254.11(8), Wis. Stats., and s. HFS
163.03(61), WAC.

Prior to each use, the XRF instrument will be calibrated by the XRF operator. Calibration
will be performed in addition to the instrument manufacturer's recommended warm up
and quality control procedures. The calibration check readings will be performed with the
use of a lead (Pb) paint film standard reference material.

The lead-based paint survey will provide the following information:

Identification of lead-bearing materials that will require proper disposal.
Estimation of the quantities of lead-bearing materials.

Identification of disposal requirements, if any.

Cost estimate for the removal and disposal.

Final inspection report.
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Task 10 — Records Review, Additional Soil and 2-inch Groundwater Monitoring
Well Sampling based on results of Tasks 1-9

To facilitate the eventual redevelopment of the Site, Symbiont will conduct a review of
reports and correspondences contained in WDNR and USEPA files. Files will be copied,
scanned, and included on CD-ROM as an appendix to the Sl report. Symbiont will target
documents/reports that describe and characterize residual impacts to soil and
groundwater that may complicate or significantly restrict the demolition sequencing of
the Site structures. Symbiont's file review will include a summary of soil and/or
groundwater laboratory analytical data. Symbiont will also delineate areas of the Site
likely to require significant material management during the demolition process. Maps,
prepared by others, illustrating the location(s) of residual impacts will be digitized and
georeferenced into a Geographic Information System (GIS) database and
comprehensive maps focused on the Site will be included in the Site investigation
report.

Based on historical data, recommendations for any additional soil or groundwater
samples, which may be required to develop a comprehensive Remedial Action Plan for
the Site, will be made. The scope of work includes installation of up to 15 soil borings,
eight (8) groundwater monitoring wells (2) inches in depth, and the collection of
associated soil and groundwater samples.

Task 11 — Comprehensive Site Investigation Report

The Sl report will enable the refinement of the conceptual Site model including the
physical subsurface conditions and contaminant sources, as well as document the
location and type of building materials of environmental significance that may require
special handling or disposal procedures in preparation for building demolition or major
renovation activities at the Site. The report will consist of the following key items:

Executive summary

General Site information

Background information

Methods of investigation

Results

Conclusions and recommendations

Visual aids (tables and figures)

Photo documentation (appendix)

Well and borehole documentation (appendix)
Legal descriptions and parcel identification numbers (appendix)
Geographic position (appendix)

@ © ©© © © © ©6 & © © 0

The report will include laboratory analytical reports, soil boring logs, field PID data, water
level data, tables summarizing analytical results for soil and groundwater, as well as the
building materials. The results of the samples will be compared to WDNR standards,
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maps of boring locations, and water table maps per the outline above to meet Chapter
NR 716 WAC, and/or other state and federal regulatory requirements.

Task 12 —Remedial Action Options Report

Based on the results of the comprehensive Sl and the historical investigations, Symbiont
will prepare a Remedial Action Options Report for the Site. This report will include, at a
minimum, three (3) remedial options, and include cost estimates and implementation
feasibility analysis for each option.

SCOPE AND REPORT LIMITATIONS

The analysis, comments, and recommendations presented in the written reports will be
based on the information collected as discussed in this proposal. Please note that
Symbiont does not wamant the work of regulatory agencies, or other third parties
supplying information used in the preparation of the report.

Symbiont's services will be performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted
practices of the professional undertaken in similar studies in the same geographic area
during the same period. Symbiont makes no warranties, express or implied, regarding
its services, findings, conclusions, or recommendations.

Findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from these services will be based
upon information derived as of the date of onsite activities and other services performed
under this scope of work; such information is subject to change over time.

SCHEDULE

Work on Task 1 can begin upon notice-to-proceed, and is anticipated to take one (1)
week to complete. Based on previous experience with the WEDC, SAG award
determinations take approximately six (8) to eight (8) weeks. Symbiont understands that
completion of Tasks 3-12 will be dependent on award of the WEDC SAG. An
approximate project schedule is presented below assuming a notice-to-proceed is
received on May 23, 2014.

= D
WEDC SAG Application Submittal May 30, 201
Notice of Award ~June 15, 2014
Field Work July 1, 2014
Site Investigation Report October 15, 2014
Remedial Action Options Report November 15, 2014
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BUDGET

The total budget for Tasks 1-12 is estimated at $120,000. WEDC SAGs generally
require a 50% match by the City or Owner. Based on conversations with WEDC, the
Owner would be able to apply recent and future asbestos and demolition expenditures
toward the 50% match. As such, if the SAG is awarded, the Owner will be responsible
for providing the City with receipts for asbestos and demolition work previously or
currently being completed, as well as a check for programmatic expenses (Task 2),
before any work will be conducted at the Site. Should WEDC require additional capital
into the project, above the level specified herein, that confribution shall be the sole
responsibility of the Owner, and shall be provided in full to the City prior to initiating any
work activity on the site. The budget is further summarized in the following table.

WEDC SAG $113,756

City of Manitowoc USEPA Brownfield $ 1634
Community Wide Site Assessment Grant '
EJ Spirtas $ 4,610

Symbiont will contract solely with the City for the work. Symbiont will perform the work
on a time-and-expense basis in accordance with Symbiont's standard rates in effect at
the time the work is performed. Symbiont will only charge for services rendered, and
Symbiont will not invoice the City for more than the amount of available grant funds
provided to the City by WEDC through the SAG program, or funds provided to the City
by the Owner for match of the WEDC SAG. Symbiont will keep the City appraised of
the project status and budget. The estimated compensation breakdown by task is
provided for informational purposes only; the not-to-exceed cost applies only to the
total estimated project costs.

The City shall only be responsible for payments to Symbiont upon execution of a grant
agreement with the WEDC for the project. Symbiont understands that the project is
contingent on the City receiving the required match funds from the Owner and award of
the WEDC SAG. Symbiont will communicate any adjustments as the work progresses
and modifications to the Scope are deemed necessary by both parties.

The budget table below summarizes allowances for each of the probable scope of work
tasks described; however the actual scope of work and associated costs will be
determined based on the results of reviewed of historical reports and in-field
observations. Symbiont will work closely with the City to determine the highest and best
use of grant funds throughout the project duration.
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1 Preparation of a WEDC SAG

Subtotal | so | $0 [ $0 | s0
2 ] WEDC Grant Management

Subtotal | $4.280 | $330 | $0 | $4610
3 l Revised Work Plan

Subtotal | $1524 | $110 | $0 | $1,634
4 1 Perimeter Monitoring Well Sampling

Subtotal | $3132 | $467 | $1,140 | $4,730
5 | Free Product Investigation and Delineation

Subtotal | s6425 | $770 | $12013 | $19,208
6 Sampling, Profiling and Delineation of Two Transformers and PCB Impacted Concrete

Subtotal | $10,146 | $110 | $1,513 | $11,769
7 ] Soil and Groundwater Sampling for PCBs

Subtotal | $2,136 | $250 | $2,100 | $4486
8 I Loading Dock Catch Basin and Storm Sewer Investigation

Subtotal | $1482 | $55 | $1,887 | $3.424
9 ACM / Lead-Based Paint Assessment

Subtotal | $2.402 | $83 |  $11,330 | $13815

Records Review,
10 Additional Soil and 2-inch Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling based on resulis of
tasks 3-9

Subtotal | $15,447 | $1,980 | $17522 | $34,949
11 I Comprehensive Site Investigation Report

Subtotal | $14,488 | $440 | $0 | $14,928
12 ] Remedial Action Options Report

Subtotal $440 $0

The cost estimate provided above does not include funding for disposal of any soil,
groundwater, or concrete. The Site Owner will be responsible for transportation and
disposal costs; Symbiont will assist the Owner with waste profiling to facilitate disposal.
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Mr. David Less
May 14, 2014
Page 14

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT

Contract Terms and Conditions have previously been established between Symbiont
and the City of Manitowoc; a copy is included as Attachment C. Please indicate your
acceptance of this proposal and these Terms and Conditions by having an authorized
representative sign one copy and return it to Symbiont.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this proposal. Please call if you have
any questions regarding this proposal or require additional information.

Sincerely,
SYMBIONT® SYMBIONT®

J S o y4 /%&Z DD 1. MW.\—%&:\V:;(}

Stephanie G. Hinz, P.G. Edward T. Manning, Jr., P.E.
Project Manager President

PROPOSAL 33448 ACCEPTED BY:

CLIENT:

SIGNATURE:

TITLE:

DATE:

Symbiont considers the project approach, design, pricing, data, and other business considerations contained in this
proposal to be proprietary and confidential business information to be used solely for the purpose of evaluating the
proposal. This document and the information contained herein shall not be used for any purpose other than as stated
above and shall not be used, duplicated, or disclosed to any other party without Symbiont’s prior written consent.
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TABLES



TABLE 1
SCOPE OF WORK REQUIREMENTS
1512 WASHINGTON STREET FORMER MIRRO BUILDING NO. 9
MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

USEPA Eligible Client Required

One round of sampling at perimeter wells to determine |Removal of remaining fluorescent buibs and
if impacts are migrating off-site ballasts

Follow proper guidelines and regulations to

Determine the degree and extent of free product fully decommission the bulding

Sample collection and analysis of any accumulated
liquids and solids in the loading dock catch basin and
the nearest manhole connecting to the storm sewer

Track and report diverted materials using
WasteCap Trace

Submit noffification (4500-113) to the WDNR
for the remaining abatement work and
demolition

Complete building inspection for current determination
of necessary remaining abatement

Compliance with the US EPA June 2011 Scope
of Work for the PCB spill and abandoned waste
CERCLA violations




PROP OSED LABORATORY ANALYSES FOR SON.
1512 WASHINGTON STREET FORMER MIRRO BUILDING NC, B
MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN

Extimatod Soll Boring | Estlmated Sample

u 1 3 s
Boring lD Depth (1) Bepth (1) Ratlonale PAHS' voes’ RCRA Muetaly’ poas’

56-101 vall ovaluiata Soi) quatly in tho STom noar SE-5 Va0 froe

SBA0Y  [107 {or 5 Infa the wator tabio) | 1 - Fll and 1 - Native |product has busn historicafly dotoctod to daterming tha fovel of 2 2 2 2
contamination.

8402 10 (or S Inlo tho vator ablo) | 1+ FIl and 1 Hativa [0z, ovelkata he dagreo and extont of froo praduct observed 2 2 2 2

55195 |10 o it vetor 0| - a1t {5102 OV 1 G5 S T o e Fodoe SR p p " -

55104 10 ot 5 Into tha water tablo) | 1 - FII° and 1 - Nativa i:::;gll ovafuate the degrao and oxtont of fien praduct ohsorved ) 2 2 2

SB105 10 (or 5 Intothe wator table) | 1- Filand 1- Nativa |- g2 0vaato tho dogroo and oxlord of fioa product obsarved 2 2 z -

$8106 10 (o7 5 Into tha weater table) | 9 - A" and 1 - Native SB':? Wil ovaiuate the degree nnd oxtont of froe product obsarvad 2z 2 2 P

SB-107 vall avaiunto solf quality in the nron noar GP-4 whare froe
product hes boen blsterically detectod (o dotermina the lovel of 2 2 2 2
contamination,

SH-103 will ovaiuato the dograo nnd oxtont of frae prosuct observed 2 2 2 a0
[noar G4,

[SB8-109 vill ovaiuato the degroo nnd oxtont of fron product sbsarved P 2 2 P
noar G4,

55-110 whl oviluate o dogran and axiart of Fras Progiet sbserved "
noar G 2 2 2 2

S8-111 VJ;I aveluala tho dogroe and axtent af froo product ahserved 2 2 2 P
[noar GP-d,

s8407 10 {or & Into tha walor tablo) | 1+ Fill* and 1 - Nativa

§8-108 10 (or § into tho wator tablo) | 1 - Fill* and 1 - Nallva

SB-109 10F (or §' into tho watar tablo} | 1 - Fitl* and 1 - Notive

58110 10 (or 5 into the watar tabla} | 1« Fitt* and 1 » Native

SB111 10 {or § into tho waler lnblo) 1+ Fiti* and 1 - Natlvo

55+113 will avaluato tho degroa of contamination of sofids in tho loading

ssia P 0805 dock No, 5and 7 ctch basin, ! ! : !
» 58-114 will ovaluata tho dograa of contamination GY sollds in Fipe Na, 4
85114 |suficlal samplo 0008 locatad i tha toading dock No. Gnd 7 catch has! ! ! ! !
- O W vt e i o onmeamon o TS Fpa o,
s8015 [Buficlal sampla ooy Incatod In tha toading dock No. Band 7 catch basin, ! ! ! !
5115 suficio) sampla 0005 2i3,:: rs:;:{&g‘l:;?;‘:ngmo of contamination of solids in othor 1 1 4 4
wontr outelotsampte ooos ST v vl o G of coramradon o s o ey 1 T T :
W14 il ovaliato tho dugros of contamination n o manhala
MHAT4  [suftcind sampl 0005 ocated outalda the bullding downgradiont from tho loading dack No. & 1 1 1 1
iand 7 catch bagin,
aurmlnd numbur nllmosllnaﬂvo mmplcs o bn nnnlyznd | 28 28 28
po Blank - - QAQC Samplo o 2 0
58-MS - - Laboratory QAGE sampla. 2 2 2
SB-MSD - - Laboratory GAGE sampio, 2 2 2
SB-FD . - [As5053 tho quality of the data and colisetion tochniquus, 2 2 2
Estrted ot of GAGG saio & b0 arlzod [ 3 5
Esfimatsd numbor of u:mvlns tabo unnlyzud ] 34 | 36 34
Netes:
* Asoll sampio vill b collected from the Interval with the highest PID reading, of ot th interfacs. An sdditional sample Al tha boting ar at the waler
{abia to evaluals tha vestical extend of impacts, Sempies arn to bs analyzed using EPA SWA46 82608,
2 *Thacampla fervalwil Inho fed oo {visuttor y) mado by tha qeo!o\m. Sampies aro o be onalyzed uzlng EPA SWBAG 6270 SHA.
Inte ev!dcncu of:
‘ A

e of e Swe4t s0828.
If ra sediment s present to e caliceted In the lnndmn nnck Calch Batin of tha Harm vewer mavhelo ]usl nonh el iho hu\ldmn {somples 55113 and MHJM tespectively), PCB wips sampies wil b coliected In tie of sediment samples, Wipa samples o 1o
boanstyzed ing EPA SWB40-8082
Lower elevation samples vall be “held” by thalab snd snatyzes If higher clovalion samples exceed WONR RELS.

&8 » Soll hoting M8 = Matrie spika GADC = Qualty Assurance Quality Control

FOr Field Duplicaln GP = Geo proby WS e Matrix Spike Duplicato RCRA Motais = Resourca Conservation bnd Recovery Act Matats
ftatest 85 = Guface Samplo PAH = Palyeyelic Aramatic Hydroearbons VOC = Volatils Organtc Campounds.

PCa = palychiotinated Eiphmyls

~Sympies ot §B-102 Ihlnuph SBAOH nnd §8-108 through SB-111 Wil only be analyzed for PC8s [ thoy are driected of S8-101 and SB-107, reepoctively,



TABLE 3
FROPOSED LABORATORY ANALYSES FOR GROUND WATER
1512 WASHINGTO N STREEY FORMER MIRRD BURDING HO, §

MANITOWO C, WISCONSIN

Weli ID

|_RCRA Metals® |

poBs?

| Well Depth (ft)

Perimeter Monitoring Well Samplini

A groundwalar sampla vAll be collectad from MW-14 to avaluate and quantify the petential

|Freé Product Dalineation Near Previously,

pmdul:! was histerically detectad In 8 temporary well,

TW-107

MW-14 [NA - Praviously Instalted migration of contaminants offsita In the southeast periion of the hullding ! ! !
. A groundwater sampla will be collectad from IMW-15 b svaluata and quantify the potential .
MWS  [NA - Praviously Instailed af offsite on the side of the bullding across 15th strest. ! _1 1 1
3 ~ A sampla will be collected from MW-16 to avaluate and quan tify the potential .
MW-16  |NA - Proviously Instafled migration of contaminants offsits in the snuthnast ortion of the building, ! ! ! !
MW-18A  |NA - Previously Installed 1 1 1 I
y R A gmundvmlsr samplo will bo cofiected from MW-17 to svaluale and quan 1ify tha potantial .
MW7 [NA - Previously Installed elgration of contarminants offsio in the southoast portion of tho bullding, ! ! ! i
Frés Product Delineation Near Previously
TW-10t 10 {or §' Into tho water table) TW-101 wil be installed to evaluate the nature of frea product previously datactad at SB-5, 1 1 1 1
TW-102 |10 (or 5' into tho water tablo)  TW-102 will ba Installed to svaluate groundwater quality in the aren near SB-5 whors froe 1 1 1 1
TW-103 110 (or 5' Into the water table) 1 1 1 1
TW-104  {10' (or 5 Into the water table} 1 1 1 1"
TW-105 10" (or 5' Into the water tabls) 1 1 1 1"
TW-106 |10 (or 5 Into tho water table) TW-108 will bo installed to evaluate groundwater quality In the area near SB-5 where froa 1 B 4 4.

Losding Dobek No. 6 and:No.7.Catch Basm Evaluation

10" {or §' Info the waler table) TW-107 will evaluats the natute of frea product previously datocted at GP-4. 1 1 1 1
TW-108 |10 (or §' into the water table} TW-108 will svaluata the nature of frea product pravicusly dotected at GP-4. 1 1 1 "
TW-103 |10’ {or 5' Into the water table} TW-108 will avaluale the nature of fres product praviously datectsd at GP-4, 1 1 1 1
TW-110 140" (or & Into the waler tabla) TW-110 will evaluate the nature of frea product provicusly dotectad at GP-4. 1 1 1 1"
TW-111 {10 (or ' Inlo tho water table) TW-111 will evaluste the nature of fres product praviously delectad at GP-4, 1 1 1 1"

WE-113

Water surface sampla WS-113 villl evaluata the degrea of contamnination in the loading dock No. 6 and 7 catch basin, 1 1 1 1
WS-114  [Water surface sample W5-114 will avaluata tha degree of contamination in other leading doek cateh basins. 1 1 1 1
WE-115  [Water surface sampla WSE-115 will avaluate the degres of contamination in other loading dock satch basins. 1 1 1 1
MH-114 vill avaluate the degree of contamination in the manhole locatad outside the bullding

MH-16  [Watar surface sampls dovingradinnt from the loading dock No. 6 and 7 catch basin, ! ! ! !
Estimated number of Investigativa samelas !n bﬂ nnalgs 20 8
i Bl Pt end Laberelory GAGE Sarmpla -

TWAME P OAGE sompla,

TWMSD - Lobotatary OAQT sampls,

TW-FD - [Assous the qunlity of the data and colloction

q

Estimatad numbor of samplog to bo analyzed 23 ] 24 ] 23
Notos;
'Sumplos are to bo analyzed using EPA SWB4E 8270 SIM Volatils Organle by Gas in Solactod fon Modo,
samplos uto Lo be analyzed using EPA SW46 52608 Volatll Organic G by Gas

>Graundwolar samplos collectnd for dissolvad motals analysis wili be finld fitorod uzing & 0.45-micron Inline fiter, Samples aro to bu aralyzod using EPA SW346 6010 Inductively Couplod Piasma - Atemic Emlsslon Spactromalry.
‘A sroundwalnr sampla witl bo collectod from Intervals dlnplnylng ovidsnce of anthrapogente waste/fill materials. Samplas ore to bo caolyznd using EPA SWB46-80828.

FD = Field

DUpIWS = Water Sufaca Sampla

M8 = Matrix spiko

MSD = Matdx Spho Duplicate
TM = Monitoring Welt

TW= Tomporary Wa

* PCBa in groundwator will only b sampled f sall cancantrations are nbova WD NR RCLS for Solt to Groundwator Pothway or If dotacted i frao product.

= Qually Assuranco Quality Control

VO = Volatiis Organic Compounds

PAH = Polycyclic Aromatic Hydtocarbons.

RCRA Motals = Rosauico Canservallon snd Recovery Act Motals
PCH= Polychiorinated Blphanyls




ATTACHMENT A
WDNR LETTER
(dated January 15, 2013)



State of Wisconsin
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Scott Walker, Governor f

2084 Shawano Avenue
y Cathy Stepp, Secretary
Green Bay Wi 54313-6727 Telephone 608-266-2621 |-

Tolf Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT, OF HATURAL RESOURCES y

January 15, 2013

Sent via email to: nick.ghere@niagaraworldwide.com

Nick Ghere

Niagara Worldwide
1101 Mill Street
Niagara, Wi 54151

SUBIECT: Mirro-Spirtas (aka Manitowoc Development)
1512 Washington Street, Manitowoc, Wisconsin
BRRTS# 02-36-545108

Dear Mr. Ghere,

Thank you for meeting with us on December 17, 2012, when we completed a partial building walk-
through. Accompanying you and me were Jessica Fournier, WDNR Asbestos Management Specialist,
and Kathy Halbur, US EPA On-Scene Coordinator. The purpose of our visit was to familiarize you with
some of the environmental history of the building and to talk about future actions Niagara
Worldwide/Manitowoc Development needs to take in 2013,

We understand that you are in negotiations with various entities about the demolishing and
dismantling of all the structures on the property; likely to start in a few months. You told us that you
have been in contact with WDNR's Asbestos and Waste Management staff and personnel from the City
of Manitowoc Building Inspection and Fire Departments. During our walkover you assured us that you
intend to make all the appropriate notifications and obtain all necessary permits prior to beginning any
work on site. You were quoted in a recent newspaper article that, “We will get it taken care of.” These
are all positive statements and we want to help you succeed with this project. To that end and as we
discussed during our walkover, this letter is intended to give you direction regarding additional WDNR
and US EPA work needed this year as you proceed with demolition.

By February 8, 2013, please submit the Work Plan described below.

Attached as a PDF is the Narrative and Figures 3 and 5 from the US EPA Targeted Brownfields
Assessment, (TBA Phase ll), dated March 2011. Please share this document with your consultant to
assist in preparation of the Work Plan. US EPA funded two Environmental Assessments of the property;
the first TBA was an interior building inspection completed in 2009. The City of Manitowac also used
State of Wisconsin Site Assessment Grant (SAG) funding to complete Phase | and Phase Il efforts in

2008.

MaoEmgov Naturally WISCONSIN R



Mr. Nick Ghere, January 15, 2013 Page 2 of 3
BRRTS 02-36-545108, Mirro-Spirtas, Manitowoc

Future monitoring, remedial action, and documentation to be completed

1. Prepare a Work Plan that addresses the following:

a. One round of sample collection and analysis of appropriate parameters from the
following groundwater monitoring wells; MW-14, MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17 and
Piezometer MW-16A. These wells were installed in 2010 as part of the TBA Phase il

b. Determine the degree and extent of free product observed at locations of temparary
wells {(now filled and sealed) GP-4, MW-18, and SB-5 installed in 2010 as part of the

— TBA Phase Il

¢. One round of sample collection and analysis of appropriate parameters from any
accumulated liquids and solids in the loading dock catch basin and the nearest
manhole connecting to the storm sewer (pursuant to review of the August 2011
catch basin sampling results).

2. Byiune 1, 2013, complete the proper removal of any remaining fluorescent bulbs and
:ballasts (pursuant to the March 2, 2011 Bulb and Ballast — Removal and Management Plan). 9
. As Appendix A to the Work Plan described above, provide documentation/disposal records - *
of the number of bulbs and ballasts removed during 2011 by contractor Charles Wilhelm.
According to the 2009 US EPA TBA Phase Il Presentation of Building Inspection Results
(Harenda Management Group), there were 8,311 fluorescent bulbs and 2,450 ballasts
requiring proper disposal.

i3
W,

Gy
%,

3. Previous Asbestos Abatement: As Appendix B to the Work Plan described above, provide
documentation of any previous asbestos abatement completed (per the September 2011
Niagara Worldwide Asbestos notification and any other work that may have been done in
the past). : 8.6

" 4. Future Asbestos abatement:Submit notification (4500-113) to the WDNR for the remaininé‘« }
abatement work and demolition. It would be in the best interest of all personnel on site for
abatement of the disturbed boiler areas to be a top priority when asbestos abatement

starts.

5. Compliance with the US EPA approved June 2011 Scope of Work for the PCB spill and
abandoned waste CERCLA violations (i.e., proper disposal of PCB contaminated building
materials and transformers with required documentation submitted to OSC Halbur, in
accordance with TSCA regulations). US EPA requests 30 day notification prior to Niagara
Worldwide commencing work in the PCB contaminated areas.

6. Assure that the presence of the monitoring wells is known during demolition activities and
that they are not inadvertently destroyed.



Mr. Nick Ghere, January 15, 2013 Page3of 3
BRRTS 02-36-545108, Mirro-Spirtas, Manitowoc

Background

The property has had humerous contamination cases over the years, below is a table from WDNR’s
tracking database. To access this database please go to this website:
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do. As you requested during our walkover, attached is
also a PDF with a brief synopsis of recent actions at the property.

02-36-216391 MIRRO PLT #9 - WEST SIDE 1988-12-15 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC 2000-09-22
02-36-545108 MIRRO-SPIRTAS 2006-03-07 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC
07-36-548528 MIRRO FACILITY (FORMER) 2008-03-10 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC
03-36-000085 MIRRO PLT #9 (EAST SIDE) ; ; 1988-12-15 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC ~1999-03-02
03-36-274209 MIRRO PLT #9 PG RO SEITNE 2001-06-21 DSPS
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC 2003-11-26
04-36-049803 1512 WASHINGTON S HIT 1994-08-02 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC 1994-08-08 '
04-36-223347 MIRRO PLT #9 {amisiidigg = 1997-02-10 DNR
1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC 1997-02-14
04-36-046037 1512 WASHINGTON ST [HISTORIC SPILL] BRI UGS HIEYORICE 1991-07-10 DNR
_ 1512 WASHINGTON, MANITOWOC

The WDNR and US EPA appreciate your efforts in dealing with all the many issues and complications
associated with the property. As stated above, by February 8, 2013, please submit to me the Work
Plan both in e-mail and hard copy. If you have any questions in regard to this letter please feel free to
contact me at 920-662-5165 or annette.welssbach@wisconsin.gov.

[f“o] 0. /\/(.L§§‘E/]./(C/.-( - \

Annette Weisshach, Project Manager
Nartheast Region Land Recycling Coordinator
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Sincerely,

Attach: Mirro #9 Synopsis of site history
2011 TBA Phase Il Narrative, Figures 3 and 5

e-cc:  Roxanne Chronert — NER R&R Supervisor
Jessica Fournier —~ WDNR Asbestos Management Specialist
Barti Oumarou — WDNR Hazardous Waste Specialist
Jason Lowry — WDNR Spills Team Leader
Kathy Halbur — US EPA
Dave Less — City of Manitowoc



ATTACHMENT B
WDNR EMAIL
(dated March 18, 2014)



Laura Allen

From: Weissbach, Annette E - DNR [Annette. Weissbach@wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Monday, March 17, 2014 3:27 PM

To: Jim Moriarity (jim.moriarity@niagaraworldwide.com); calbers@activethermal.net;
anelson@activethermal.net; 'Eric J Spirtas' (eric.spirtas@niagaraworldwide.com)

Cc: rschwarz@manitowoc.org; Dave Less (dless@manitowoc.org); Chamberlain, Mark H - DNR; Davis,

Mark R - DNR; Oumarou, Barti - DNR; Stephanie Hinz; Jon Peterson
(Peterson.Jon@epamail.epa.gov); halbur.kathy@epa.gov; Chronert, Roxanne N - DNR
Subject: 1512 Washington Street (MIrro-Spirtas) Manitowoc: PCB contaminated concrete etc.
Attachments: EQ manifests and workorder.pdf; manifestspdf(2).pdf, SCOPE 6 19 11.doc.doc; Spirtas GNL
Response.pdf; Mirro Group 1pdf.pdf; Mirro Group 2.pdf; Response Letter from NWW to Anneite
Weissbach at WDNR 20130208.pdf

Good afternoon Jim Moriarity (Niagara Worldwide) and Cory Albers (Active Thermal Concepts)

This email is a follow-up to my Thursday March 13% site visit with Kevin (ATC) and Jim at the Mirro-Spirtas building at 1512 Washington St,
Manitowoc. The main purpose of my visit was to discuss 1) the PCB contaminated concrete locations, 2) the need for a follow-up work plan
for its appropriate disposal, and 3) to see the progress of the demolition of the 3-story building. { provided Jim with paper copy of documents
and I'm sending them to both of you along with some explanations and expectations.

The Department understand that you anticipate removal of the empty transformers and the impacted PCB contaminated concrete within the
next few weeks.

Therefore no later than March 28, 2014, please provide me with an Addendum Work Plan describing how and when the
transformers and concrete will be removed and how verification testing will be completed to show that the PCB impacted concrete has
indeed all been removed. Also include who is taking the transformers for scrap steel, and where the impacted concrete will be disposed
of. The Department will have to approve of the Addendum Work Plan before the work begins. The addendum Work Plan should also
include quantities of bulbs and ballasts removed and identify where they were taken for proper disposal.

1. Here is the link to EPA’s website regarding the PCB transformer oil clean up. This information was previously submitted to Eric
Spirtas of Niagara Worldwide. Note the final PolRep describes the actions taken. Per the report, “The remaining oil in the
transformers was drained and the transformers were cleaned. The wood contaminated flooring was removed and shipped to a
TSCA landfill. All contaminated concrete flooring was cleaned per the method defined in 40 CFR 761 Subpart § and marked for
proper disposal during demolition.”

http://www.epaosc.org/mirrospirtas
Final PolRep

2. These are the manifests for the disposal of the pcb oil, wood, and other wastes.

3. Thisis a copy of the EQ Work Plan prepared for Niagara Worldwide, parts of this effort have been completed. What remains to be
done prior to demolition is the complete removal of the concrete surrounding transformer #1 and below transformer #2 (near
loading dock area). Both of these locations are on the first floor. The last requirement regarding the PCB transformer oil is proper
disposal of the transformers and the impacted concrete at and below the transformers. Please note: the epoxy coating described in
the Work Plan was niot applied as it was too humid inside the building.

4. This letter is written by Eric Spirtas stating that he will complete all the PCB work as required by EPA,
1



5. These wipe samples were collected by EQ before and after the PCB removal effort. The data {(group 1 and 2 pdfs) show that the
primary PCB congener on the concrete is Arochlor 1260 and ranges between 6 ppm and 40 ppm. This concrete must be disposed of
at an approved licensed landfill. This is a photo of the concrete around transformer #1 that must be removed.

6. Excess brick temporary storage in basement area of 3-story building is allowable from a DNR perspective (per Jim Zellmer 3/17/14)).
However, if the city or if your demolition permit disaliows it, then that is a local requirement that must be followed and another
storage area must be ascertained. As discussed during my site visit, please send me a copy of the Demolition Permit granted to you
by the city of Manitowoc.

7. Llastly, the funding for the site Investigation work that the city of Manitowoc could have performed for you last year is no longer
available. The site investigation (sampling and analysis plan) as approved by the Department and US EPA must be implemented as
soon as possibie and should be completed before the rest of the structures are demolished. This a letter from you stating that this
work will be completed.



If you have any questions in regard to this email please contact me. The Department appreciates that the demolition work has started and we
look forward to seeing the completion of the project!

Sincerely,

Hanette UWeissbach

WDNR NER Romediation & Redevelopment Program
phone: (920} 662-5165
We are committed to service excellence. Click here to evaluate how | did.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE roge 1 of 2

DATE (MI{DDNYYY)
03/23/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies)must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cerfificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
Willis of Wiscongin, Inc, PHONE
26 Century Blvd. gx'?c“im Exry_877-945-7378 | % woy_88B-467-2378
P. O, Box 305191 . certificates@willis.com
Nashville, TN 37230-5191
INSURER(S)AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURER A; National Fire Insurance Company of Hartfo| 20478-001
INSURED ) : -
Symbiont Science, Engimeering & Construction, Inc. INSURER B: Endurance American Specilalty Insurance Co|41718-100
6737 W. Washington Street INSURER ¢ Valley Forge Insurance Company 20508-002
Suite 3440 -
West Allis, WI 53214 INSURER D:
INSURER E:
] INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 175492021 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY FERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ISR TYPE OF INSURANGE POLSUBR  poLicy NUMBER Iy RS mRerY) LTS
| GENERAL LIABILITY EACHOCCURRENGE ls
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PAMGRELORENTED o) ls
I CLAIMS~MAD QCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) §
. PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |4
. GENERALAGGREGATE ls
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS -COMPIOPAGG |5
POLICY 7;5(?{ f—_l LOC ki
A" | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY ¥ 2095342915 7/1/2011 |7/1/2012 |GQMENEDSINGLELMIT |04 490,000
X | anvauto BODILY INJURY(Perperson) |8
z ALLOWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY(Per accident) |8
| X | HRepAuTos NON-CWNED (Pevacably  AGE ls
ls
B | | UMBRELLALIAB lc_ OCCUR v EXS10100817302 7/1/2011 {7/1/2012 |EACHOCGURRENCE |$
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
pED | |RETENTIONS
¢ | WORKERS COMPENSATION . 2095342929 7/1/201L |7/1/2012 [x |JQGETATU- ©TOM
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NIA E.L, EACHAGGIDENT s 1,000,000
@%5@& {f}:@g:raxcwoam EL DISEASE-EAEMPLOYEE |§ 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS helow EL.DISEASE-POLICYUMIT, | 1,000,000
B | Occurrence dGeneral Y ECCLOL00817202 77172011 [7/1/2012 [$1,000,000 Each Imcident
Liab. & Contr. Pollution, $1,000,000 Aggregate
and Claims-Made
rrofegsional Liability

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach Acord 101, Additonal Remarks Sehedule, If more space Is raguirad)
isg included as an Additional Insured as respects to General
Liability, Auto Liability and Umbrella Liability, as required by written contract.

It ie agreed that City of Manitowoo

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Ccity of Manitowoc
Attn: city Clerk
300 Quay Street

Manibowoc, Wi 542204543

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Clomes 4+ rtaflen,

Coll:3674770 Tpl:1293307 Cert:17549021
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 {2010/05)

© 19882010 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved,
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petiag of not (35 tharp gevgn (1) qonsecﬁﬁve ale ars following cormpletion of fhis project,
g this ner(ad £ mb:qnt wil re_zaspnabjy make.aval!able such e!ectr: ntc r : cords Yo the C!xent

TSVmbzont & aet respoisible far damages ansmg but nf the use. by',hs'Cheht ar thé Clights

: re,ftam a ngf}t,f

miginal purpos:a as- deffned.

‘apenis: of iy Symbfont data or repcrt for : arw Purpose nther ihah its

-~ h the Pm;ect 4
o Whlle cnenf sgreds that atly ¢ ateniab & of q?py‘pghtabla cbncepts déVeloped by Symblnm asq. -

Symbmnt Ghent shall

restlt of this At reemfznt éhaf rethain ipg Sale and &

C u§[\/e proper_;

go use-

: ik
thig Agreement. Gheht shallvhave tha rfght s

Glignt the assets of Clier . G : _
Symbioht inder this Agréemar, thhmg ln 1his Article 17 shiaf fi ct. y”
‘méthéds techhques,' pr'concepts develcped by it under "tils’ Agreement for lts bénef;t of tﬁe
beriefit of: any’ iiird party . _

Qutnyat Adminigtiabionw) Syriiont Gllent 304 ° ) e
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Artlcie 18 Buried Uiilities - ,
g fhase slfuations wheére Symblant performs subsurface exploratton, Symbmnt Awill ccmtact (he

_ utflfty locatmg ‘ehtiti known as the ‘Diggers Haﬂine Wistonsin's One Caff Center Syg’nbupm
~hereby advises thg’ cuent that sdme przvage progerty tilty 1 logstions anid pnvatel in d thah
“jade ghjécts-aré not idenjfied ot Tocatett by Digaers | Hotiine, ‘Thé Clieny; fo the extent af xts‘
-Knbwlédge, “will Yupish 6 Syniblont information it belleVes to be tia and accucate, bt ‘ot
Wairanted, idenhfymg the type and Idcation of utiilés ahd, df[]er maf-méade objects beheati the
“Surface of A specafu; site, or. i the alternative; will assist Syribionit iy ddentifying’ pnvate barligs

> -that might have infofmation, fegarding the lacation of prwate Bary” underground 'uti[mes and
lhan-made G jec; ; ymb:ont Wil taKe réasonable preoautions 10 avowi danaging. hege ulilifies

‘f ) Prgof to énatrall ng the: sifa’s 8 fete, Syfiblont wiil fuinish Cllent a plan- mdit;aﬂng-

‘thé & intérded- fpr ‘Penetiation, . Sviiblont wili Tiot: bé responﬁib!e for- damages due to‘-

‘;oﬁntaci with umdenﬂﬁeél subsuzfaca uﬂhtxes orjbbjects s .

:Artlcle “19 Extent of $tudy

fiditiors fiay vy fmm cbﬁditlons
syl observations, oblaing safmpies, - or

f its Servicds under-{fis Agresiisht, Symbiont's {lurs ¥
.tammétmn oF othiér envirgiimental condifiens hrough
Aise Bf procgdires cansistént yith sfaridard: of ‘dare
raptee the- absence of em?xronmental contamlndﬁon oF ofhey

t.u.
a! 'oond ilons __tfa sp%c:ﬁo smte, e

‘ enwron_',.
Amcle 30, Hazardous Substances
For plirposes of thig Aftwle 20 only, ma ierm "OWner" shall Ibe defméd as avprogeyty owner of

record of 4 ﬂurd party w:’th QQu]ta é:xnterest In 8 parcel r;zed .
. Unilér & Lad Contract, & lessee urider 4 68se, o, ggy.;ogf_lgg ’_pm

Ghéhtkhas g wmien agreement V\flth the Oiwn hlch ) d : px‘pwslo, ubstgnhally ssm;lar (o, :
- thig Attidle 90, gind & copy-of such Writtén agfeeme; jofit, ot
:conau tw;:rk, o a pa ular sita uqiess' agfxd untll 2

' I wntmg‘ 'W ~ i
gl b S1ncEs OF wastes and who has.
terma and condltuous SUbsfanﬁa{iy s:miiar to thls Alﬁdle

I, the"eVgnt that seivices perforined undér th;s Agreament xnvotve hazardous suhstancES, eis
.. detifiéd in 40 CFR Fart 362, Including hazardeus Waste, whether or ot sugh-involvermant was . .
* - KON -OF contempla ed st the' time fhss Agreement was fnade of When services performed by.'

Syinblont commiensed drider this Agreement the t@llowmg addmonal fefnos and qar;dxtlons shau
-apply to Hhis Agreement ’

’ A_hy and al samp 8 collacted ar reuelved hy Symb!ont or lts subco itfactos nn béhajf of (}uem‘
- OF an OWRSr which contalf azaTe Saces intluging aste will s, after
c hpltioft.of testing, sither fsturhiad to The Glieht of Ovier, of Using a niaRife: signecg hydhe
or Owrier 253 Yenerator, be trangporied to 8 (Goation ‘sélected by e G A '

: fmal dlsposal “The Client shal ﬁay ‘all dosts asstitis
'dlspbsal of all suah samples, unless the Ow

G th the tegsting Stora _‘ pojﬁ and
has agted in Witing” to pay. simh costs, The

‘\Cuntmct Adminislfalfon\WfSymbIontUllent 34)4 o L
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‘any uch samples-ar stibstaricés. _
-Symbiont walranis that when rdkjng hezatdéus waste detefminations off betiaff of Client .or
 Dinel; Syriibiofit will iise thie. standard of oate and diigenice niormally practiced by consiifiing
i perforining siniilay Sepvices In the same'lacale, SyRbiont, if reduestéd by Clint or-Owher,
il gather bids from varloiss tazardons wasts tisneportsrs andiot traatnient; storage or djsposal
fagllities ('TSDFS') that are appronilaiely licerised or petmilied by stale, federal rigior tocal
. Authorities to accept the waste gengrated. -Client Boknowlerlyes that dlthough Syivibiont iy
gather ‘bids fram Various HiaZardous Wasté franshoriers of TSDFs on behalf -of the. Client-of
- Diwigt $hat-Client of Owier Shall'hdie Sojé disorétlon i the Séloction of Sush transporter of
TSDF, - Clieht understands fliat Syritbiont has siot ‘coridueted ragulatory compliziice aldlis dn
 slich transpoiters of TSDFS nor dogs Symblofit fake ahy othiér wamranties of répresentations -
-ofhef thah eipressly iittsh irf this paragrapl-related fo Shch tansporters or TDSEs, ight
deknowletges that Symbiont af 1o (inie asstifies title to \aste generatéd from any faality o

‘it aicknbuledads tiaf Sybicint bk ho responsibilly 4s ah operalter, akanget geerstor
- Argdter, stofel, transpoiter, of :disposer of hazardaus - substances  found:of Jidentifiéd .in

Llightiagtees and fecdgriizes that Symblgntls oty 36 3 balles, and 4k noting &Surie fitl to

gorjuriction with work verformed hersufder:
Aptigls 21; Thiivd Party Rights |

. "Bk Specifivally staled herelindgr his Aaréenieht fioes rof Sreste sny Vidhts or baribfitsto

© ‘gafies bthet fhian Client ahd Symblofif: The-services provided By Syiviblont Hérédnder dre fof
‘thie Clierit orily, T T e RS T

" htticle 22, Assighment . ) , : ;
Weitier partyf6:4his Adisénient shali-asiibn s dulies. gt obllgations hareiiidet witidid dhe

oflpriiitien sansent ofthe offer party, e

. Aiigle 28 LienNoige . .

Syitbiont iefeby foffies Glient that pérsons 6 cowaniss Tiriishiiy Tahar of iaterils for
'é.ﬁ..nsgﬂfgﬁéisiy Dlignt’s of an Owigl's fand riay have lieh fights pursuent fo Wis, Stat, § 774.01
~ 779,17} 8

< 779,17; ‘Symbiont afifees to.casperate with this. Clisnt and Owners £6 §ee fiat 2l potertial e -
Clairants 8t any parictiar site re-duly pald: . : S

. r-Cligft fizs paid Symbioit 1 scecrdans \ith the terng of ihls Atiedifient, then Symblont
ggtees fo inderhnity &id hold Client and- Ownere harmiess’ frah Jiefs: filed -by iSymbioht's
subdaniractors; suppliers and 2 offier lowet fier. patties. B E

- Atticle 24 Walver

No velyer. by Syrbiont of any term or candiion Sef forth hereli ot e brasch by the Cllsnt of
. aniy-such-terth ‘of eonditinn, whether by conduct of thewise, in any ené .or fofs Instandes,
shall'be deemid i pohstiugd as a furfher oF contiRuing Waer oF 4hy. Stich teni, dordition or
Aieach or 4 waiver of any bifiertery, condionorbreagh, .~~~ " T T T
No Walver by the Clisrit 6f any term or' conidition set forlti hersin of the bréach by-Symblobf of

81y SUich tern or dandifion, whether by ‘nduot or. dinetWise, I afly 6n&.oF more irigtances,
- .$hall be déemed or coiistryed as.a furthet or coritinuing watver of any sijch terni, corigition or:

QiiContratt Adfistratiosi Syriwlont Glien 3:04
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bréabh i Waiver of 4y diher L&, coriditon br bedch,
“Atticle 25. Héadings = B | | .
The Subjed higidings in fils Agiasment are for convepiene gty and dre-niot deterntinative of
-the substarice of the sibjéot Glause. - , HNEe ey 7 _ .
-Apticle 26, 'E!_tﬁtg.i\g(qénign'i . . |
. The piities agrée that this Areeriant and the Brojsit s defined i Artigle 1:xapragent e sole
@i entire: Agveefisnt of the parties with tespect 10 the Projedt, -If addiional dooiimients sre'io
be Ingoiporated.into this Agregient; stch dociments thust be Ttsmized by Wriftsn -affiehtiment
. Artidlg 27: Séveraviliy ~ L L
7 Jeang prouigloiy of paif of a frovision'ot fils Agrésment is dsclared fo-bi invalid by sy tbbal
‘of ;competeit jurisdiction, suchi pért-shall be desmed ‘automativally adiusted; Jf possibls; to
niorm 1o the requiremeits for validity, but If sueh adjustment 18 riat ‘possibla; It shall-be -

" deeriia deftéd from thiS Agdrement as though it had never beei ficluded Hierein. i ither - -
, The balarice of any'sifsh Brovision and‘0f this Agdefnent shal réialri in full foros ang.

ARSls 98, - Gontract Afshdmants and Appligition of Tertis, 4 Gondiiions fok Fitie
“Any- amendtinénts 1o fils Aurerisnt shiall 15, executed by eans F & Triidh - conitact.
aiiendiviant, sidried by the. Olisht and Symibidnt. Changes to the Attesisnt wil ot bedore : -
eftective until the coilrast amendnent has' bieh signed by bofh paries, - The conitract
atmendient- will doourngnit the spedific ‘Shanyes 16 the ‘Aateement lohy with any- résuling
atjustmient In cost andiar schiedule, . .7 " T
. THiE Adresitiert sy be apBlEt 1010k projects biskiien thé Bariss by refdrenting the s br-
this Adreerient.and the . dete’ of the Tast:sighatirs fo this Agiesment t ‘coitract doaifents -

Assgciate with fhi sope o Worlk for such projeg(s); ., .
| Adite 20, Ankidisofininiation; Equsl Embloyment, Afiemiive Action; Druly fres
At fais. Sympiont

Syimpiont agrees that 1t Wil comply with gl fedefal and Wistonsih di iaht Syribior
repressnfs th [t 1§ s edual opportunity eWiployer operating undet an Affinhative Adtion Plan.
Sytablont reprasents {hat it Is compliant with. ihe’ Drug Frea Workplage At Syimiblont agrees
that 1t wil nf-diserifiinate against any efployee ot applicént for Sérvices of- emplojiient
“becallse of race, olor, oreed, réligion, nafiohal ofigin, 56X, markal Stafus, status iWith regard to
- Public agsistance, sexual ﬁﬁ.l‘?@ﬁ@e} disebillty, ade; of veterar's status with regard 1o, but rigt
Timited t6 the following: emiployment uporading, demofion or transfer; recruitiisnt of reoriin
:gqﬁgg}msfngf laysoffs oFtérmtinations; rates of bay or other faftns of complnsation, or selecion for
fairing. ¥ T

Afticle 40, Gontracting with- Small Businéss and Winority Firiis, Wotnen's Busiriéss

b

Eiitérprises ~ o '
Symblont agrses o take fitvé stops to shéute thal disadvaritaged busingsses &re uilzsd

VGonfysc Adniinististioni Syiiblont Glant 3:04 N
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“When possible as sources of supplies, equipmént, and sérvices, ' Syfiblont, with the assistance .

-bf the Client's. Planning Deparmsnt, will ensure;.fo the fullest exterit possible, that at Teast thi

- USERA 'falr shre” objéctives for subcintrats aindar: this Agreement afe miads’ avaliable fo.
organizations ‘owned of coiitrolled by socially and -ecohdrnically disadvaiitaged: individuals,
-Women arnid historically blaak volleges and Liniversitles. * PUrsusint to the USEPA Cooperative -
‘hareemefit (Attachiment B), the applicable. Ualr shate” goals are thied pércarit (3%) Miroiity -
Business Enterprise and twelve fisteent (12%) Woinen Business Enterprise, Symbidnt agrees

2o stipport the U.S, EPA's small, sralifiural, minofity, and women's fusinesg enterfifisé contract
- procureent program with réspget to those bilsiriesses’ paiticipation .ifi.s.ubcbntr‘as‘;&f o
Article 31, Coritractink Débarfment and Suspension . ‘
Sfribiont:shall Jully comply With Subpdrt G. of 40 CFR part 82, -antitisd ‘Responsibiities: st
- Patticipants Regarding Trahsastions:” “Symblorit is respohsible for Snsiiting that any-ower fiér.
tovered trahsaction, as described Jn Subpart B of 40 GFR Part 42, enfitisd "Govarsd -
Trensactions, includes a ferti of condition fequirng édmpliante With Subpart-C. - Syibiont shal
réquice - the inclasion-of a sinilar terin o condifion: In any subséquent lower Her eovared

- Wransdctions, Thé Exdliided Pafties List Sysfem may b8 actelsed af hitoiepls armetaoy, -
Artisie 33. Binding Etfect

Al pronisiaris; cVanants, feriis and ofdiiohs ot he Agrashmalit sbiy.td bind the parties and. -

Try,

+ fhielr tegial helrs, repraseftatives, slicasssots and assigns,

-Attiole 43, Approvals in'Witing ' " '
-+ lsheyRF Undér this Adieement apfrovls, Bufhorzatléns, detériafions, safisfaiotiofis of
‘walvers are authorized of rauired by thé Cliént, suich Approvals, authorizations, determiriations,
Salisfaotions -t Waivers shall be effediive’ and valld ohly Vot the apiireval:when given n .-
Writing, Slgred by.thé Glietit's Gity P}_an‘ner; Degmty City Rféﬁl‘{% Mayo‘r Br. Gletk Burstiafit 1o

Cllefifs. Rasolufion 2071:875.
- Aticle 34, Effeetive Date | I |
' This g regment shall be Hated, effative and pinq_tiﬁg as of the dét.é:.pf thé last 9xé¢u'¢i@n'h?;egf?

fisity iy of Maritovon

AWML L . ; ."/‘q{:}é:a.“ |
- vy . .. Davidless.. .. e et iRy Rlatner . oo

Syiithiant Sefetios, Engiiiesfifig and Gonstiuction, Inc::

GiAConfrapt AdminlstiaflofiNl Symbiodt Cllsht 3.04
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RESOLUTION

A Resolution authorizing the submittal of a Site Assessment Grant (SAG) application by
the City of Manitowoc (City) to the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (WEDC)
for the former Mirro Plant 9 at 1512 Washington Street.

WHEREAS, the City reco gnizes that the remediation and redevelopment of brownfields
is an important part of protecting Wisconsin’s resources; and

WHEREAS, the City is seeking a SAG for completion of a ch. NR716 WAC site
investigation at the former Mirro Plant 9, that will address concerns detailed by the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources in a letter dated January 15, 2013, and will include: (i)
ﬁerimeter monitoring Wéll sampling; (ii) free product investigation and delineation; (iii)
sampling, profiling and delineation of PCB impacted concrete; (iv) soil and groundwater
sampling for PCB’s; (v) loading dock catch basin and storm sewer investigation; (vi) asbestos
and lead based paint survey; (vii) additional soil and groundwater monitoring and sampling
based on the results of the above referenced site investigation tasks; and (viii) preparation of a
comprehensive site investigation report and remedial action options report; and

WHEREAS, in this action the City’s Common Council has declared its intent to complete
the SAG activities described in an application to be filed with the WEDC, if awarded funds, for
the property located at 1512 Washington Street in the City which is currently owned by EJ
Spirtas Manitowoe, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the City will fulfill any responéibi]ities as may be required by the WEDC to
implement the SAG, if awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council that the
City requests funds and assistance available from the WEDC under the SAG program for the
property located at 1512 Washington Street, and will comply with WEDC rules for the program;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that authority is hereby granted to the City Planner, and
after August 1, 2014, the Deputy City Planner to act on behalf of the City to file and sign any
and all necessary documents, applications, agreements, determinations and the like, in support

of the request for WEDC support; and




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Planner and the Deputy City Planner be
authorized to: (i) take any and all necessary steps to assist and oversee the filing and
implementation of the above referenced SAG application and grant in accordance with this
Resolution; (ii) enter into a contract with Symbiont to prepare and file the SAG application, and
to assist the City with fulfilling all applicable SAG administrative requirements, if funded by
WEDC,; and (iii) serve as the City’s agents responsible to coordinate the filing and
implementation of the SAG including, but not limited to: (a) negotiating the terms and
conditions of a reimbursement agreement with the property owner, if required; (b) negotiating
the terms and conditions of any required cooperation agreements or contracts with the WEDC;
(c) negotiating the terms and conditions for all other documents and cooperation agreements
related to the SAG; and (d) disbursing monies necessary to implement the SAG; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Common Council authorizes the Mayor, Clerk,
City Planner, Deputy City Planner and other City Officials to act on behalf of the City to:

1. Sign any and all documents, communications, applications, contracts and the like
as required by the City Planner or Deputy City Planner; and

2. Take any and all steps necessary to undertake, direct and complete the SAG
project should the application be approved by the WEDC.

INTRODUCED

ADOPTED

APPROVED

JUSTIN M. NICKELS, MAYOR

Drafted by: David Less, City Planner

Filename: Y:\dave\wpfile\SAGres-1512Washington.wpd
Rundate: 5/19/2014




